

SC No. 155/2022
FIR No. 319/2020
State Vs. Rahul and ors.
P.S. GTB Enclave.
u/s 392/397/411/468/471/120-B/419 IPC
& 25 Arms Act.

22.04.2024

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Rahul and Nand Kishore present on bail.

Accused Santosh produced from JC.

Sh. A.K. Bali, Ld. Counsel for accused Santosh and Nand Kishore. Fresh v/n filed (Same is taken on record)

Sh. J.P. Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul.

IO/SI Sonu Kumar is present.

Today, this matter is fixed for further PE.

PW/Bilal is present. However, he is discharged unexamined as evidence is going on in a murder case bearing FIR No. 187/2023 P.S. Anand Vihar.

PW/Saleem not present despite service **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Upon service of notice, both superdars Vinod and Vikas are present and discharged for today. **Notice be issued afresh to both superdars in terms of previous order for NDOH.**

Ld. counsel for accused Nand Kishore has submitted that on last date of hearing, accused Nand Kishore could not appear in the court on time and he appeared in the court at 1.30 pm and till

that time order-sheet of this case was recorded by the Reader as this court was on leave on LDOH.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Perusal of last order-sheet reveals that undersigned was on leave on LDOH and absence of accused Nand Kishore has been recorded in the order-sheet by the Reader of this court.

In view of submissions made, accused Nand Kishore is directed to appear before the court at 10.00 am on each and every date of hearing.

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on **31.05.2024**.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/22.04.2024